Accepted for IEEE EDGE 2023
DOSA: Organic Compilation for Neural Network
Inference on Distributed FPGAs
Burkhard Ringlein∗† , François Abel∗ , Dionysios Diamantopoulos∗ , Beat Weiss∗ , Christoph Hagleitner∗ ,
and Dietmar Fey†
∗IBM Research Europe, †Friedrich-Alexander University Erlangen-Nürnberg
{ngl, fab, did, wei, hle}@zurich.ibm.com, {burkhard.ringlein, dietmar.fey}@fau.de
Abstract—The computational requirements of artificial intel-

Surveys & Tutorials, Secondquarter 2020. DOI: 10 . 1109 /
COMST.2020.2970550.
[6] J. Fowers et al., “A configurable cloud-Scale DNN processor
for real-Time AI,” Proceedings - International Symposium on
Computer Architecture, 2018. DOI: 10 . 1109 / ISCA . 2018 .
00012.
[7] M. Blott et al., “FINN-R: An End-to-End Deep-Learning
Framework for Fast Exploration of Quantized Neural Net-
works,” ACM Trans. Reconfigurable Technol. Syst., Dec. 2018.
DOI: 10 . 1145 / 3242897. arXiv: http : / / arxiv. org / abs / 1809 .
04570v1 [cs.AR].
[8] Y. Umuroglu et al., “LogicNets: Co-Designed Neural Net-
works and Circuits for Extreme-Throughput Applications,” in
Proceedings of the 30th IEEE International Conference on
Field-Programmable Logic and Applications (FPL), Gothen-
burg, Sweden: IEEE, 2020. DOI: 10.1109/FPL50879.2020.
00055.
[9] Y. Umuroglu et al., “FINN: A Framework for Fast, Scal-
able Binarized Neural Network Inference,” in Proceedings
of the 2017 ACM/SIGDA International Symposium on Field-

machine learning in science, 2021. arXiv: 2110 . 13041
[cs.LG].
[15] R. Herbst et al., “Implementation of a framework for deploy-
ing ai inference engines in fpgas,” in Accelerating Science and
Engineering Discoveries Through Integrated Research Infras-
tructure for Experiment, Big Data, Modeling and Simulation,
K. Doug et al., Eds., Cham: Springer Nature Switzerland,
2022.
[16] T. Lieske et al., “Dataflow optimization for programmable
embedded image preprocessing accelerators,” in 2016 Interna-
tional Conference on ReConFigurable Computing and FPGAs
(ReConFig), Nov. 2016. DOI: 10 . 1109 / ReConFig . 2016 .
7857161.
[17] F. Jentzsch et al., “Radioml meets finn: Enabling future rf
applications with fpga streaming architectures,” IEEE Micro,
Nov. 2022. DOI: 10.1109/MM.2022.3202091.
[18] J. Duarte et al., “Fast inference of deep neural networks
in FPGAs for particle physics,” Journal of Instrumentation,
2018. DOI: 10.1088/1748-0221/13/07/P07027. arXiv: 1804.
06913.
[19] The Linux Foundation. (2022). “Open Neural Network Ex-
change (ONNX).” https://onnx.ai, visited on 2022-03-18.
[20] B. Ringlein et al., “Advancing Compilation of DNNs for
FPGAs using Operation Set Architectures,” IEEE Computer
Architecture Letters, Jan. 2023. DOI: 10 . 1109 / LCA . 2022 .
3227643.
[21] Fast Machine Learning Lab / hls4ml community. (2022).
“hls4ml.” https://fastmachinelearning.org/hls4ml/, visited on
2022-03-18.
[22] K. Abdelouahab et al., “Tactics to directly map cnn graphs
on embedded fpgas,” IEEE Embedded Systems Letters, Dec.
2017. DOI: 10.1109/LES.2017.2743247. eprint: http://arxiv.
org/abs/1712.04322v1.
[23] N. Tarafdar et al., “Aigean: An open framework for deploying
machine learning on heterogeneous clusters,” ACM Trans.
Reconfigurable Technol. Syst., Dec. 2022. DOI: 10 . 1145 /
3482854.
[24] J. Ney et al., “HALF: Holistic Auto Machine Learning
for FPGAs,” in Proceedings of the 31st IEEE International
Conference on Field-Programmable Logic and Applications
(FPL), Virtual (Dresden, Germany): IEEE, 2021. DOI: 10 .
1109/FPL53798.2021.00069.
[25] A. Montgomerie-Corcoran, Z. Yu, and C.-S. Bouganis,
“SAMO: Optimised Mapping of Convolutional Neural Net-
works to Streaming Architectures,” in Proceedings of the 32st
IEEE International Conference on Field-Programmable Logic
and Applications (FPL), Belfast, United Kingdom: IEEE,
2022. DOI: 10.1109/FPL57034.2022.00069.
[26] M. Blott, “Benchmarking neural networks on heterogeneous
hardware,” Ph.D. dissertation, Trinity College, 2021.
[27] T. Moreau et al., “A hardware–software blueprint for flexible
deep learning specialization,” IEEE Micro, Sep. 2019. DOI:
10.1109/MM.2019.2928962. arXiv: http://arxiv.org/abs/1807.
04188v3 [cs.LG].
[28] S. I. Venieris, A. Kouris, and C.-S. Bouganis, “Toolflows for
mapping convolutional neural networks on fpgas: A survey
and future directions,” ACM Comput. Surv., Jun. 2018. DOI:
10.1145/3186332.
[29] K. Guo et al., “[DL] A survey of fpga-based neural network
inference accelerators,” ACM Trans. Reconfigurable Technol.
Syst., 2019. DOI: 10.1145/3289185.
[30] M. Schneider et al., “Ecba-mli: Edge computing benchmark
architecture for machine learning inference,” in 2022 IEEE
International Conference on Edge Computing and Communi-
cations (EDGE), Jul. 2022. DOI: 10.1109/EDGE55608.2022.
00016.
[31] J. Roesch et al., “Relay: A new IR for machine learning
frameworks,” in Proceedings of the 2Nd ACM SIGPLAN Inter-
national Workshop on Machine Learning and Programming
Languages, ser. MAPL 2018, Philadelphia, PA, USA: ACM,
2018. DOI: 10.1145/3211346.3211348.
[32] The ONNX community. (2022). “Open Neural Network Ex-
change Intermediate Representation (ONNX IR) Specifica-
tion.” https://github.com/onnx/onnx/blob/main/docs/IR.md,
visited on 2022-03-18.
[33] The MLIR/LLVM community. (2022). “Multi-Level IR Com-
piler Framework.” https://mlir.llvm.org, visited on 2022-05-
31.
[34] C. Lattner et al., “Mlir: Scaling compiler infrastructure for do-
main specific computation,” in 2021 IEEE/ACM International
Symposium on Code Generation and Optimization (CGO),
Feb. 2021. DOI: 10.1109/CGO51591.2021.9370308.
[35] The MLIR/LLVM community. (2022). “The Torch-MLIR
Project.” https://github.com/llvm/torch-mlir, visited on 2022-
12-21.
[36] ——, (2022). “Tensor Operator Set Architecture (TOSA)

[49] B. Ringlein et al., “A Case for Function-as-a-Service with
Disaggregated FPGAs,” in Proceedings of the 2021 IEEE
14th International Conference on Cloud Computing (CLOUD
2021), Virtual Conference: IEEE, Sep. 2021. DOI: 10.1109/
CLOUD53861.2021.00047.
[50] B. Ringlein et al., “ZRLMPI: A Unified Programming
Model for Reconfigurable Heterogeneous Computing Clus-
ters,” in 2020 IEEE 28th Annual International Symposium on
Field-Programmable Custom Computing Machines (FCCM),
Fayetteville, Arkansas: IEEE, May 2020. DOI: 10 . 1109 /
FCCM48280.2020.00051.
[51] ——, “Programming Reconfigurable Heterogeneous Com-
puting Clusters Using MPI With Transpilation,” in 2020
IEEE/ACM International Workshop on Heterogeneous High-
performance Reconfigurable Computing (H2RC), IEEE, Nov.
2020. DOI: 10.1109/H2RC51942.2020.00006.
[52] D. Diamantopoulos et al., “Phryctoria: A messaging system
for transprecision opencapi-attached fpga accelerators,” in
2020 IEEE International Parallel and Distributed Processing
Symposium Workshops (IPDPSW), 2020. DOI: 10 . 1109 /